page one (1) of the Policy or Certificate: "COMPREHENSIVE" POLICY [CERTIFICATE]

(b) 

a  lifetime maximum benefit that is set in dollars and not in days or other units  of

care;

(c) 

a lifetime maximum  benefit which at the time of purchase is equivalent in dollars

to at least  three hundred sixty-five (365) times seventy percent (70%) of the

Average Daily  Private Pay Rate for Nursing Facilities;

(d) 

if a Partnership Nursing Facility and  Residential Care Facility Only Policy or

Certificate, it shall provide a  Residential Care Facility as well as a nursing facility